(4) Cash flow information has been derived from our consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Brazilian GAAP in our
2005 Form 20-F.

(5) See Note 24(V)(i) to our consolidated financial statements in our 2005 Form 20-F.
(6) Represents depreciation and amortization expenses included in cost of sales and services and in selling, general and administrative

expenses.
(7) See footnote 3 under �Summary Financial Information� for a more complete discussion of adjusted EBITDA and its reconciliation to

information in our financial statements.
(8) Net cash (debt) is included in this prospectus in order to provide the reader with information relating to our overall indebtedness and

financial position. Net cash (debt) is not a measure of financial performance or liquidity under U.S. GAAP or Brazilian GAAP. See
footnote 4 under �Summary Financial Information� for a more complete discussion of net cash (debt) and its reconciliation to information in
our financial statements.

(9) The number of shares is retroactively adjusted for the reverse stock split.
(10) The calculation of earnings per share is retroactively adjusted for stock dividend and the reverse stock split for all the periods presented.

As of December 31,
   2005(1)   2005   2004   2003   2002   2001
(In millions of U.S. dollars or reais, where indicated, except per share data)
U.S.$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Consolidated balance sheet data:
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 476.0 1,114.2 624.5 568.8 637.9 656.0
Short-term investments 79.0 184.8 22.4 41.0 �  �
Trade accounts receivables 146.7 343.3 369.3 322.3 278.0 149.2
Inventories 81.9 191.7 210.3 137.7 106.3 94.5
Recoverable taxes 26.9 62.9 73.0 115.5 115.1 121.2
Other 16.7 39.4 45.4 33.4 49.6 24.3

Total current assets 827.2 1,936.3 1,344.9 1,218.7 1,186.9 1,045.2

Long-term assets
Long-term investments 159.2 372.7 38.8 �  �  �
Related companies 1.6 3.7 3.1 2.8 2.6 1.7
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 26.1 61.0 36.3 61.4 33.3 27.3
Recoverable taxes 20.0 46.8 36.6 �  �  �
Other 23.6 55.4 28.5 20.7 11.5 13.0

Total long-term assets 230.5 539.6 143.3 84.9 47.4 42.0

Permanent assets
Investments 13.8 32.3 31.8 33.1 33.0 88.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 458.3 1,072.7 1,047.4 968.6 779.5 707.9
Deferred charges, net 42.0 98.3 99.8 102.7 81.1 68.1

Total permanent assets 514.1 1,203.3 1,179.0 1,104.4 893.6 864.8

TOTAL ASSETS 1,571.8 3,679.2 2,667.2 2,408.0 2,127.9 1,952.0

Current liabilities
Loans, financing and debentures 86.3 201.9 381.6 381.6 219.8 124.5
Trade accounts payable 38.8 90.9 102.0 90.3 104.4 88.4
Payroll and related charges 28.2 66.1 94.1 74.7 64.4 50.2
Dividends payable 44.4 103.9 74.7 41.7 49.0 33.6
Other 10.9 25.5 33.0 44.5 30.6 27.2

Total current liabilities 208.6 488.3 685.4 632.8 468.2 323.9

Edgar Filing: OXITENO S A INDUSTRY & TRADE - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

33

Edgar Filing: OXITENO S A INDUSTRY & TRADE - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

As of December 31,
   2005(1)   2005   2004   2003   2002   2001
(In millions of U.S. dollars or reais, where indicated, except per share data)
U.S.$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Long-term liabilities
Loans, financing and debentures 546.2 1,278.6 258.1 306.3 363.6 290.2
Related companies 2.1 5.0 8.8 9.0 10.2 11.0
Other taxes and contributions 26.0 60.8 52.1 40.9 28.5 62.4
Other 11.5 26.8 34.1 30.1 35.3 24.8

Total long-term liabilities 585.8 1,371.2 353.1 386.3 437.6 388.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 794.4 1,859.5 1,038.5 1,019.1 905.8 712.3
Minority interest 12.6 29.6 28.2 32.2 31.0 439.8
Stockholder�s equity
Capital 404.2 946.0 664.0 664.0 664.0 433.9
Capital reserve 0.1 0.3 0.1 �  �  �
Revaluation reserve 6.4 15.0 16.4 17.8 26.0 25.9
Reserves and retained earnings 354.1 828.8 920.0 674.9 501.1 340.1

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER�S EQUITY 764.8 1,790.1 1,600.5 1,356.7 1,191.1 799.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER�S EQUITY 1,571.8 3,679.2 2,667.2 2,408.0 2,127.9 1,952.0

(1) The real amounts for December 31, 2005 have been converted into dollars using the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 = R$2.341, which is the
commercial rate reported by the Central Bank on this date. This information is presented solely for the convenience of the reader. You
should not interpret the currency conversions in this prospectus as a statement that the amounts in reais currently represent such values in
U.S. dollars. Additionally, you should not interpret such conversions as statements that the amounts in reais have been, could have been or
could be converted into U.S. dollars at this or any other foreign exchange rates. See �Exchange Rates.�